

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DNR212010

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

HOGZEK

MCCLANAHAN CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC 1224 NORTH POCA ROAD POCA, WV 25159

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES **ELKINS OFFICE** RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE (O'A) (ENTION OF S

BID OPENING DAT	/2011 E: 09/	14/2011	Zia di Biografia e se	BID OP	ENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	qou	CAT. ITEI	M NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
0001	ndra ozna pro Gregoria	LS	968-42	27 - Fred a yella Grant Summan		See attached Form of Proposal
	GENERAL C	ONSTRUCT	ON	spagn tim the fire	ofthe retrieve	Jew Tredinifestino de
	Transfer of the first of the fi		THE TOTAL CONTROL OF THE TOTAL	egonijo gradaji. Spiloto i modijo i Britan i dijono ili s	SUVERSIVE PROPERTY CAR TOTAL CONTRACTOR OF THE SECOND CONTRACTOR OF THE	
	THE WEST	VIRGINIA G BIDS FO AT STONE	DIVISION OF R THE CONST WALL RESOR	DIVISION FOR THE PROPERTY OF T	PEDESTRIAN	S. () OB TANK ! F. ATTLET PROTECTS OF A L. STANDARD TO THE STANDARD OF
THE SYNAME OF TH	STONE WAL INTERESTE FAILURE T DISQUALIF	L RESORT D PARTIES O ATTEND ICATION O	PARK HEAD (ARE REQUII THE MANDAT	HELD 08/19/2 QUARTERS, RO RED TO ATTEN DRY PRE-BID NO DNE PER	011 AT 10:00 ANOKE, WV. A D THIS MEETI SHALL RESULT SON MAY	LL NG
	POTENTIAL	BIDDERS DOCUMENT	TO COMPLETE VERIFYING		L SERVE AS T T THE MANDAT	
	REPRESENT	ATIVE NAM	E ON THE A	TTENDANCE SH	EET WILL RES	ULT
	ACCEPT AN	Y OTHER D	ONSIBLE FO	ON TO VERIFY R ENSURING T		RECEIVE
of all	SHEET. T	HE PURCHA	SING DIVIS			2011 SEP 14 PM 12:
	ADDITION,	WE REQUE		L POTENTIAL	BIDDERS INCL	
A	-1		SEE REVERSE SIDE I	OR TERMS AND CONDIT		NATE .
THE SULL) Mellow	han	san tomped to	304-776-33		9/14/2011
Managing M			98258 INSERT NAME A		ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DNR212010

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FOB,

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

NEXPOR

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
MCCLANAHAN CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC
1224 POCA RIVER ROAD N
POCA, WV 25159

TERMS OF SALE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELKINS OFFICE RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

08/04/	2011	11.85				e e-111	amada meran	41,48 = 111,	d. fre. x factors for a first
BID OPENING DATE:	a la Lifti	09/14/	2011	= % RE :	te i ja ja talaja kaj lika	BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	500000000000000000000000000000000000000	лпY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	BER	UND	PRICE	AMOUNT
				NO					
rath' is.	1.000	Morano	N TI	ng r	pg 1/5 at 18	habel in	Alegan in Sa		P. L. J. L. Sovern J. J.
									offenzio " "i Badafia
1.00 miles	ALL PO	TENTIA	L BID	DERS	ARE REQUES	STED TO	ARRIVE	PRIOR TO	Other Appropriate of the
					THE PRE-B		DDERS WH		
					DISMISSA		E TECHNI	CAL	
J. VX -1390 U					WILL BE		■ 1		We are the second
70-21	BIDDER	S WHO	ARRIV	E AFT	ER CONCLU	SION OF	THE TEC	HNICAL	A CARLON CONTRACTOR
					, BUT DUR				r
					T BE PERM				
	ATTEND			77 124	in man in address			7	
	1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1	100			34		Condition on the		
100 100	ALL TE	CHNTCA	L DUE	STION	S MUST BE	SUBMIT	TED IN W	RITING	TO
					WV PURCH				
					V.GOV OR				
					ICAL QUES				The temperature of
provide a					QUESTIONS				with Marin of the special makes
	- Legit M 200 Sirella, 1885		Committee of the control of the		ADLINE.	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
1	ADDL ND	OII AAI			ADLXIIL.				
gels 1.	RIDDIN	e nacii	MENTS	CUNS	IST OF RE	DUEST E	OR DUOTA	TION.	
	PLANS					QUEST 1	01. 40017	(LON)	
1 1 1 1 1	LANS	AND SI	COLL	CHILO	113.				Fig. 1 8 Tippe Brazil
11	DECHES	TEND	OHOTA	TION	MAY BE OB	TATMED	BY CONTA	CTING.	
	KEQUES	FUK	WUUIA	ITON	MAI DE OB	IAINED	BI CONTA	CI ING.	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	EDANK	JUTTTA	VED	CENTO	R BUYER				
1 8 38	PURCHA				K BUTEK		100		
					, EAST				- 0
	CHARLE				, EAST		170		
= =									
	TELEPH	UNE: 3	04-99	0-231	Propule OT		DIFFERENCE OF THE PARTY OF THE		
	DI ANC	AND CD	CCTCT	CATIO	NS MAY VE	ORTATA	ED DT CO	MTACTIM	c.
	PLANS	AND SE	ECTLI	CALIU	NS MAT VE	MAIAU	ED BI CC	MIACIIN	6
1, 12	C I D	OPTNCO	N				X III II II II		
	E.L. R			TDEET	, WEST				- 188
					, WEST		10 mar 10 mg		and the second of the second
F = 1.1 -	CHARLE						S 125 15		world as the one of the total
	TELEPH	UNE: 3	04-17	6-/4/	5		MILL OF STA		The language of the language o
			ndon 1		N 5 2 26		1 6 In In		n W. man e
	L		L1	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TH	AMS AND CO	NOTIONS		
SIGNATURE	***************************************	•	***************************************	***************************************	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	TELEPHONE	**************	DAT	
(80 hBr	F. 28 M. F.	3 S-31 (F		E '-1	turn gagt " frag.	304-776-	3355	9/	14/2011
Managing Me	ember	F	55-0	698258	6		ADI	DRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
I Wanaging We	JIIIDGI		00-0	000200	<u> </u>				i en nieth cel



RFQ COPY

POCA, WV 25159

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

1224 POCA RIVER ROAD N

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

MCCLANAHAN CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC

Request for Quotation

DNR212010

PAGE 3

FRANK WHITTAKER

DIVISION OF NA

6 H P T O DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELKINS OFFICE RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

08/04	/2011		MSOFSAL	1	SHIP VIA		FREIGHT TEHMS
	0 00000000000000000000000000000000000	<u>09/14/</u> Intity		CAT		OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QOA	(NOTE)	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
and the state of the	THERE	70.4.4	105.0		COR DI ANO AND O	DECTETOATION	za Califficació Alba dia y C
- 1 v	THERE	15 A \$	125.0	J FEE	FOR PLANS AND S	PECIFICATION.	to the second to the second of
		te due ber			man the said a sign	the offer fragings	en veralle traffic all
	EXHIB1	115	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			PERMIT PERMIT AND TO	
1 79					1D-5 PROVIDES TH		
					OVEMENT CONSTRUC HAT SUBMITS A BI		
					E AN AFFIDAVIT O		
Yag Bar	THE BI	D. THE	ENCL	DSED	DRUG-FREE WORKPL	ACE AFFIDAVIT	100
					MITTED WITH THE		
					ANCE WITH THE PR THE WEST VIRGINI		
					RUG-FREE WORKPLA		
ner i	THE BI	D SHAL	L RES	JLT I	N DISQUALIFICATI	ON OF SUCH BI	D.
= ==	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED	• ти	IS CONTRACT IS T	O BE PERFORME	n
*					YS AFTER THE NOT		
		CEIVED.			THERWISE SPECIFI		
E 400	PROCEE		CHASE	ORDE	R WILL BE CONSID	ERED NOTICE T	0
	PROCEE	:		7 0		le and the second	
		LATION			ECTOR OF PURCHAS		
5 15 1					ONTRACT IMMEDIAT		
					F THE MATERIALS ERIOR QUALITY OR		
					S OF THE BID AND		No. 10 m A
	HERE I	CN.		.76	-Intraktorio - Kunto	57 (MW)	
	WAGE E	ATES.	THE C	ONTRA	CTOR OR SUBCONTR	ACTOR SHALL P	AV
٧,					DEPARTMENT OF L		
					OR LEWIS COUNTY,		The to a second
					21-5A, ET, SEQ. IS PROJECT)	CPREVAILING	144 4 1 1111
-34	WAGE	(AIES A	PPLY	וט וח	15 PRUJECT)	ned that haves	par genite i i se i juli ili
100	ARBITE	RATION:	ANY	REFE	RENCES MADE TO A	RBITRATION OR	
	I			SEERE	 VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	l Inditions	
SIGNATURE	ris elli	0 124	des frequ	c vácja	TELEPHONE 304-7	76-3355	DATE 9/14/2011
Managing	Member	F	_{EIN} 55	-06982			ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B.

Request for

DNR212010

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE MCCLANAHAN CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC 1224 POCA RIVER ROAD N POCA, WV 25159

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES **ELKINS OFFICE** RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

08/04/	2011	711. 5.10	-1 1 1 1	1.10 1.61	11 1 16	The Action of the Control of the Con	
BID OPENING DATE:	09/14	/2011		HUT I HWOOTH	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NU)	/BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
2	REQUIRED BY	STATE MERICA	LAW) N INS	CONTAINE TITUTE OF	D IN TH	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS DELETED.	
V1 6ml						IRED TO PROVID ON IF SUCCESSF	
* *** *** *** *** *** *** *** *** ***	ALL OF THE OF THIS CON			ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
2 He	OF COMMERCI	AL GEN CONTR CUMENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	LIABILITY UNLESS O MINIMUM	INSURA THERWIS	LL FURNISH PRO NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN OF INSURANCE	e e
	FURNISH PRO	OF OF	BUILD	ERS RISK	- ALL R	FUL VENDOR SHA ISK INSURANCE OF THE CONTRAC	IN
1 = p =1	THE BID PAY	ABLE T	O THE	STATE DF D AS A BI	WEST V	TOTAL AMOUNT O IRGINIA, SHALL THE SUCCESSF E BOND AND LAB	BE UL
13.9	MATERIAL BO BONDS MAY E IRREVOCABLE SOLVENT SUR STATE OF WE	DND FOR BE PROV LETTE RETY CO ST VIR	100% IDED R OF MPANY GINIA	OF THE A IN THE FO CREDIT, O AUTHORIZ . A LETT	MOUNT OF A PROPERTY OF CONTRACTOR OF CONTRAC	F THE CONTRACT CERTIFIED CHE FURNISHED BY A O BUSINESS IN REDIT SUBMITTE FOR PROJECTS	CK,
	UNDER \$100, ACCECPTABLE BOND, OR LA	OOO. IN LI ABOR AN	PERSO EU OF D MAT	NAL OR BU THE 5% B ERIAL BON	SINESS ID BOND ID.	CHECKS ARE NOT , PERFORMANCE	to the second of
н - 1 У	() MAINTE	NANCE				MAINTENANCE E	ON
SIGNATURE			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR 1			DATE
9, 67	100 V	ergi n	H. A.	HILLY LOSS S.	TELEPHONE 304-7	76-3355	9/14/2011
Managing I	Member		-06982		1870-		NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1441	IENI DEODONIDINI	O TO DEC	INIOFF	CHAR TRACKT	ADDDECC	INI CDACE ADOME LA	DELED (VENDOD)



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DNR212010

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE MCCLANAHAN CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC 1224 POCA RIVER ROAD N POCA, WV 25159

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES **ELKINS OFFICE** RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/04/2011	errouter rate good to a	ns exat to be a	- drimer in the p	rest (resign at re
PROFESSOR AND ASSOCIATION ASSOCIAT	4/2011		OPENING TIME	
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	HE ROOFING SYSTE SFUL VENDOR.	EM WILL BE A	REQUIREMENT OF	and the second of any of the second of the s
REV. 11/00	en e		1 2 1 12 1 13 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	with the second of the
EXHIBIT 7				A TO SEE
DOMESTIC A PROJECTS	LUMINUM, GLASS 8	R STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
SEQ., EVER ALTERATION PUBLIC WOR IN THE CAS MORE THAN STEEL ARE GLASS, OR IN ADDITIO FOR USE AT DOMESTIC A	NCE WITH WEST VI Y CONTRACT FOR O , REPAIR, IMPROV KS, WHERE THE CO E OF STEEL ONLY \$50,000 OR WHERE REQUIRED, THE SI STEEL PRODUCTS I N, ITEMS OF MACE THE SITE OF PUI LUMINUM, GLASS OF TIS LESS THAN STEEL ARE USED	CONSTRUCTION, VEMENT OR MAIDST IS MORE THE COMMENT OR MAIDST IS MORE THAN 1 TATE WILL ACCORDUCED IN THINERY OR EQUIPMENTS SHOR STEEL, UNLO \$50,000 OR LE	RECONSTRUCTION NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AND OST OF STEEL IS 0,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMIN HE UNITED STATE IPMENT PURCHASE ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF	u s. D
ACCEPTED OF TO BE UNRESTRICT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY ONLY IF DO	DE ALUMINUM, GLANLY IF THE COST ASONABLE. SUCH E HIGHER THAN THE IF THE DOMESTIC O BE SUPPLIED OF LUS AREA", AS DE OF LABOR, FORE MESTIC PRODUCTS THE FOREIGN MAN	OF DOMESTIC COST IS UNRE HE BID PRICE C ALUMINUM, G R PRODUCED IN EFINED BY THE IGN PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR M	PRODUCTS IS FOU ASONABLE IF IT FOR FOREIGN MAD LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED	IS IE
	SEE REVERSE	SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	l Nortions	
SIGNATURE	hali nomi ar ar .	TELEPHONE 304	-776-3355	9/14/2011
Managing Member	FEIN 55-0698258		ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DNR212010

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE MCCLANAHAN CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC 1224 POCA RIVER ROAD N POCA, WV 25159

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELKINS OFFICE RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRIN	TED	TEI	MS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA	FO.8.		FREIGHT TERMS
08/04/		The state of				file of	Hart Hard Man		
BID OPENING DATE:	potential.	09/14/	2011		on I william	BID	OPENING TI	ME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUI	ANTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEMNI	IMBER	UNITPRI	Æ	AMOUNT
1 1 1 1 1 1	TE DI	D.T.O.D. T.C	THE	ALIADD	DE A CO	ATDACT II	NDER THE A	DOME.	$a_1 \cdot a_2 = yav' \cdot v'$
							E SPENDING		3
office and							LIKE FORE		THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE
							NABLE AND		
							THE SPEND		
							ALUATION A		
	REDUC.	I NOIT	THE	LOWES	T BID FO	R SUCH D	OMESTIC PR	ODUCTS.	
	ALL VI	ENDORS	MUST	INDIC	ATE IN T	HEIR BID	IF THEY A	RE	Wile C
	SUPPL'	YING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GL	ASS OR S	TEEL.		
-98 -	1 500						1 1		n real n
	REV.	3/88	* 15	- "					
	L-17								а = ү
2 10	EVILTE	77 0			2				
0.03	EXHIB	11.9	1 1 1	l			y		respectively.
	NOTTC	E END 1	CCHAN	CE &	VCKNUMI E	DCEMENT	OF CONSTRU	CTION	2 mH**
		CT ADDE		CE &	MCKNOWLE	PACHENI	UI CONSTRO	GITUN	A 11 11
	, KOOL	OI ADDE	, III						
	THE A	RCHITEC	TZENG	INEER	AND/OR	AGENCY S	HALL BE RE	QUIRED	
					ING SCHE				
							AGENCIES:		
	111		- Ita		2,00		a great estate		1 n to
							ARE THE AD		0.10 g d
W -							OCURED DRA		
					THE PRO		HE ADDENDU		m 1, 0 11
							ER IN THE		E III
		ASING I					GINEER SHA		
	1					THE STA	TE AGENCY	FUR	l i
	MHICH	THE CO	INTRAC	1 18	ISSUED.		The same		
ľ	(2)	THE BUY	CD CH	ALL 6	END THE	ADDENDUM	TO ALL		
4							EXTEND THE	RID	
		NG DATE					RECEIVED B		
							TO THE BID		
at a fig.	1	NG DATE	1	111111		21 12	i o i i i i		par a seep of the
			1				in the second		of the state of the
	1								
SIGNATURE				SEE AE	verse side for	TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	IDATE	
			ALC: N	1 9		304	-776-3355	UATE	9/14/2011
Managing M	Memher	-	EIN 55	-06982	58			S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L Managing I	110111001		- 00	30002					



Request for Quotation

DNR212010

* PAGE

SHKEIZUIU

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE MCCLANAHAN CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC 1224 POCA RIVER ROAD N POCA, WV 25159

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELKINS OFFICE RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

ENING DATE	the other	09/14/	2011	July Bridge	an'u prestant	BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30	PM
LINE	9 0000000000000000000000000000000000000	VIIIY	UOP	CAT. NO	TEMNI			TPRICE		AMOUNT
n til i l	BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL	S ANI ON. APPLY ALSO A	SUB THE TO PPLY	MITTE SAME THE TO AN		HE STATAND RI BIDDII M DOCUMI	E PURCI GULATION G DOCUMI NT. THI	HASING NS ENT E ONLY		
	SOLE P	URPOSE	OF C	HANGI	NG A BID	OPENIN	TIME A	ND/OR		
	REV. 1		iji de	- F-3	m 1.1					
	ADDEND		NOWLE	DGEME	NT.					
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ECEIPT O ADE THE OR SPEC	NECESSA	RY REVIS			
	ADDEND	UM NOS	. :	5 T) (1			
	NO. 1	mile eth li	dated	/31/201			Ming N			
	NO. 2		hyer re-				V-23 1 = 3		*31 v · ·	
	NO. 3	9							1 =	
	NO. 4	(5)	· · · · ·		andla s	25001	HT SH		- Y	
	NO. 5									
	I UNDE	RSTANI UM(S)	MAY E	FAIL E CAL	URE TO C	ONFIRM EJECTIO	THE RECE N OF THE	BIDS.	HE	
	VENDOR	MUST	CLEAR	LY UN	DERSTAND	THAT A	NY VERBA	Ľ	TA LOS	
IRE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR		อที่อีกาเอทธ)4-776-3355		TE Q/1	14/2011



DATEPRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

SHIP VIA

DNR212010

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCESIO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE MCCLANAHAN CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC 1224 POCA RIVER ROAD N POCA, WV 25159

TERMS OF SALE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES **ELKINS OFFICE** RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ð ELKINS, WV 26241

FO.B.

08/04/2011	THE DESIGNATION OF THE PERSON	II Just II	an might fine t	altered of the second of the	Teres - 27 cm F H - H - 1
BID OPENING DATE: 0	9/14/2011		BID	OPENING TIME (1:30PM
LINE QUANT	ITY UOP	CAT. ITE	IM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
ORAL DI AND ANY INFORMA		ELD BETWEEN SONNEL IS N D IN WRITIN	VENDOR'S OT BINDING G AND ADDE	D TO THE	
McClana McClana	han Construction	Colle	176	GNATURE	6,00
9-14-201			DA	MPANY 	the second of within
REV. 11		NTRACTORS L	.ICENSE		ATT NOT CONTRACTOR
PERSONS STATE M LICENSI LICENSE MADE BY	DESIRING UST BE LIC NG BOARD I APPLICA CONTACTIN COMPLEX,	TO PERFORM ENSED. THE S EMPOWERED TIONS FOR A G THE WEST	CONTRACTING WEST VIRGO TO ISSUE CONTRACTO VIRGINIA D ROOM 319,	RES THAT ALL G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY IVISION OF LABOR CHARLESTON, WV	BE
PROSPEC	RGINIA STA TIVE BIDDE NUMBER ON	R TO INCLUI	E THE CONT		
BIDDER	TO COMPLET		han Construction	Co., LLC	
war on the William	TORS NAME:	n sui il nui	WVCL #004165	70 4	to the second make the second
SIGNATURE		SEE HEVERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS AND CO	DAT	E
Time Managing Member	FEIN 55-0		304	-776-3355 ADDRESS CHANG	9/14/2011 les to be noted above



Request for Quotation

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

DNR212010

FRANK WHITTAKER

WADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES COVARIENTION OF 304-558-2316

VENDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE MCCLANAHAN CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC 1224 POCA RIVER ROAD N POCA, WV 25159

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELKINS OFFICE RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

08/04/ OPENING DATE:	09/14/	/2011	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
atten fall	hara ya iqo iyo a bi	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	and the second of the	l sign to be well a learning	of puddyets or a 1
		R CONTRACT		TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE OF	All of the second
=1	X 2 3 10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	AP	PLICABLE LAW	Total and Article	
= 1: 10 g	AND REGULAT:	ONS, AND T FOR QUOTA THE SOLE A	E CODE, PURCHASI HE INFORMATION P TION" ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERNI	THE PURCHASING	Manus de mores de la composition della compositi
	ANY OTHER SO OR ALTERS TO	OURCE, VERB		HICH CONTRADICTS M THE SOURCES AS	
	FOR BANKRUP	CY PROTECT	ENT THE VENDOR/C ION, THE STATE M , AND TERMINATE	AY DEEM THE	A PART OF THE PART
	REV. 5/2009		n ren mara ez e mara ez	T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	
		NO	TICE		
	A SIGNED BI	MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		albus paid.
		SING DIVISI	INISTRATION ON		
	2019 W	ASHINGTON S	TREET, EAST 5305-0130	and the second of the second	
ATURE	1	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		1
par sjeris	programmi alta	t projek 'p	TELEPHON 304	1-776-3355 DATE	9/14/2011
Managing N	Member	55-06982	58	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

SH-P

Ť

DNR212010

10

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE MCCLANAHAN CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC 1224 POCA RIVER ROAD N POCA, WV 25159

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES **ELKINS OFFICE** RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCES (OTATIENTION OF

ENING DATE:	2011	09/14/	2011	71		entrole .	ID OP	ENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOP	CAT.	п	EM NÚMBER		900000000000000000000000000000000000000	FPRICE		AMOUNT
No.		<u> </u>	1 11				1			111	i negatet gg*
	THE B	וחאפ מז	ם וו	NTATN	THIS	INFORMA	TTON	ON THE	FACE	0F	
						NOT BE					
	SEALE	D BID					· * 5				
			9 :	p silv						all,	
	BUYER	•				44					
	REQ.					DNR2120	10	in n'		. 15	
	BYD O	PENING	DATE		le x	09/14/2	1110				
	BID U	PENING	DATE			0 7/ 14//					
	BID D	PENING	TIME			1:30 P	1				
						IN CASI JR BID:		S NEC	ESSARY	. II	
	= -		ļ		304-776	6-6121				w e'i	1, 70 %
ž.,		E PRINT				PERSO	ч то с	ONTAC'	r		- ă
	10				Bruce D	. McClanah	an				
(37)					1		1				1
							1				134
	1				1 1-14		100				
	****	* THIS	SIS	THE EN	D OF	RFO DNI	R21201	0 ***	*** TO	TAL:	
		. ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		0 0	1 44 1	21 10 5	1 0 11	il a T			
					la la						> 7
							191				1 *
	1	it ju prose		P. Com	7 - 7		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	eg van Musik	to: ter		programme in some little Remarkable in the control
· - 10			i'					A1 A7	ters :	7	1011
				see he	VERSE SID	E FOR TERMS		IONS		DATE	
URE						HELEPP	DIVIC	776-335		LUTTI LE	9/14/2011

INVITATION TO BID - 1

The Division of Natural Resources, Parks, and Recreation, requests bids for construction of Pedestrian Pathway at Stonewall Jackson Resort State Park, West Virginia in Lewis County.

Sealed bids will be received until 1:30 pm on Sept. 14, 2011 at the WV State Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East Capitol Complex Charleston, WV.

A mandatory Pre-Bid Conference will be held at 10:00 am on Aug: 19, 2011 at the Park Office.

No bids will be considered from other than those present at the Pre-Bid Conference.

The bidding documents consist of the Request for Quotations, Contract Documents (dated May, 2011), Plans (dated May, 2011) and any subsequent Addendum.

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305 Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext. 218

Contract Documents and Plans may be obtained by contacting:

E.L. Robinson 5088 Washington Street, West Charleston, WV 25313 Telephone: 304-776-7473

There is a non-refundable \$125.00 fee for plans and specifications. The fee includes shipping by USPS Priority Mail. Contact E.L. Robinson at the above location to arrange payment. An additional fee may be required if a purchaser requests special shipping arrangements.

Bid Submittals and Questions must be directed to:

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305 Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext. 218

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS - 1

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

1. Contractor's Qualifications

Each bidder shall have the following qualifications to bid this project.

- Referenced record of successful completion of a minimum of five, sidewalk related projects awarded during the past 3 years.
- Referenced experience in Concrete and Asphalt Pavement Construction techniques.

2. Examination of Contract Documents and Site

Each bidder must inform himself fully of the conditions relating to the construction of the project and the employment of labor thereon. Failure to do so will not relieve a successful bidder of his obligation to furnish all material and labor necessary to carry out the provisions of his contract. The bidder is required to examine carefully the Contract Documents and the site of the work contemplated. The submission of a bid shall be considered prima facle evidence that the bidder has made such examination and has judged for and satisfied himself as to the character, quality, and quantity of work to be performed and material required to be furnished under the Contract.

3. Addenda and Interpretations

No interpretation of the meaning of the plans, specifications, or other pre-bid documents will be made to any bidder orally.

Every request for such interpretations should be in writing addressed to the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, West Virginia, 25305 and to be given consideration must be received at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Any and all such interpretations and any supplemental instructions will be in the form of written addenda to the specifications which if issued, will be mailed to all prospective bidders (at the respective addresses furnished for such purposes), not later than ten (10) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Failure of any bidder to receive any such addendum or interpretation shall not relieve such bidder from any obligation under his bid as submitted. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

4. Substitutions

Requests for approval of substitutions must be addressed to and received by the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, WV 25305, and to be given consideration must be received at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids.

Submission shall be made by prime Bidders; no consideration will be given to items submitted directly by manufactures, suppliers, distributors or subcontractors. Substitutions of materials, products or equipment for those items specified will be considered only when a written request, on Bidder's company letterhead, is accompanied by suitable documentation to demonstrate that the product is equal and appropriate for use in this particular installation. Suitable documentation shall include the following as well as other information:

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS - 2

- Detalled comparison of significant qualities of proposed substitution with those of the work specified. This comparison shall be specific to each feature of the original project. Submission of product literature alone, without a written item by item comparison of the significant qualities of each product will not be considered a complete submission.
- Product Data including drawing and descriptions of products of a fabrication and installation procedures. All furnished data must be manufactures original product data information, no faxes or copies will be accepted.
- · Samples, where applicable or requested.
- Lists of similar installations for completed projects with project names and addresses and names and addresses of Engineers and owners.
- Material test reports from a qualified testing agency indicating and interpreting test results for compliance with requirements indicated.
- Research/evaluation reports evidencing compliance with building code in effect for Project, from model code organization acceptable to authorities having jurisdiction if applicable.
- Bidder's certification that proposed substitution complies with requirements in the bidding documents and is appropriate for the applications indicated.
- Written request for approval of the substitution on company letter head transmitting the aforementioned information and addressing any Item not included.

Burden of proof of merit of requested substitution is upon the submitter. Any request not including all of the required information will be considered incomplete. Incomplete requests shall be rejected. The Engineer has no obligation to request additional information in order to consider the request. Approved requests will be set forth in Addenda issued in accordance with these instructions to Bidders. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

5. Contractor's Personnel Requirements

The official title of person signing the bid should be shown.

If a firm is a partnership, the full partnership name should be shown, and the bid should be signed by a partner. If a firm is a single proprietorship, the full name should be shown and the bid should be signed by the sole OWNER. If the bid of a partnership or single proprietorship is signed by a person other than the partner's and OWNERS, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney clearly giving and showing that the signer has power sufficient to bind the partners and OWNERS of the firm to the bid.

If the firm is a corporation, and the person signing the bid is neither the president nor vice president of the corporation, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney or corporate resolution giving and showing that the signer has sufficient power to bind the corporation to the bid.

Sufficient evidence that the person signing the bid has the power to bind the offering company should be received by the Purchasing Division prior to the issuance of a contract.

FORM OF PROPOSAL - 1

Name of Bidder	McClanahan Construction Co., LLC
Address of Bidder	1224 North Poca River Rd.
	Poca, WV 25159
Phone Number of Bidder:	304-776-3355
WV Contractors License No.	WVCL #004165

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, herby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bld

Construction of the Concrete Curb and Sidewalk and Asphalt Walkway inclusive of all signage, drainage elements, handrail, other asphalt pavements, crosswalks, accessible ramps and other items from the park office road entry to the connection with the existing pathway on the north side of primary entry to the lodge as detailed on the attached E.L. Robinson Engineering plans.

The bidder shall provide a lump sum price for this work.

Deductive Alternate No. 1

In Ileu of the Concrete pavement for the sidewalk within the base bid provide an alternate price for asphalt pavement in the same area except where concrete sidewalk will be required for the trench drains and the accessible ramps with truncated domes located at breaks or intersections of the sidewalk. The bidder shall provide a lump sum price for this work.

Additive Alternate No. 1

Construction of the Concrete Curb and Sidewalk inclusive of all signage, drainage elements, handrail, other asphalt pavements, crosswalks, accessible ramps and other items from the connection with the existing pathway near the golf clubhouse road across the lake's causeway ending at the trailhead parking area near the cabin area as detailed on the attached E.L. Robinson Engineering plans.

The bidder shall provide a lump sum price for this work.

FORM OF PROPOSAL ~ 2

Unit Prices: The bidder shall provides a unit price bid to either add or deduct the items from the project

Unit Price No. 1

Construction of the 5' wide concrete sidewalk with 6" concrete sidewalk per linear foot as detailed on the ELR plans.

Unit Price No. 2

Construction of the asphalt walkway per square foot as detailed on the ELR plans.

Unit Price No. 3

Construction of the 6"x18" concrete curb per linear foot as detailed on the ELR plans.

FORM OF PROPOSAL - 3

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding \$288,800.00 Documents, written in numbers Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, Two hundred eighty eight thousand eight hundred dollars and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding and no cents Documents, written in words Deductive Alternate No. 1: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated * Add \$23,000 to Base Bid in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers Deductive Alternate No. 1: Lump sum for all * Add Twenty three thousand dollars and no cents to labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated Base Bid in the Bidding Documents, written in words Additive Alternate No. 1: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated \$134,500.00 in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers One hundred thirty four thousand five hundred Additive Alternate No. 1: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated dollars and no cents in the Bidding Documents, written in words Unit Price No. 1: Unit price for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in \$88.00 the Bidding Documents, written in numbers Unit Price No. 1: Unit price for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in Eighty eight dollars and no cents the Bidding Documents, written in words Unit Price No. 2: Unit price for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in \$18.00 the Bidding Documents, written in numbers Unit Price No. 2: Unit price for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in Eighteen dollars and no cents the Bidding Documents, written in words

FORM OF PROPOSAL -4

Unit Price No. 3: Unit price for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers

\$25.00

Unit Price No. 3: Unit price for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words

Twenty five dollars and no cents

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be completed within 150 consecutive calendar days for following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$250 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS – The CONTRACTOR will make current estimate in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to an in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

FORM OF PROPOSAL -- 5

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

Addendum No.	Date	
1	8/31/2011	

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection of my bid or proposal.

Stonewall Jackson Resort State Park **Pedestrian Pathway** DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES FORM OF PROPOSAL - 6 Referenced Construction Project No.1: City of Charleston, WV Owner: Chris Knox, 304-348-8106 Contact and Phone Number: Tennis Club Road Sidewalk Project Completed 5-2-2006 Project Name and Completion Date: Project Description/Construction Method: Construction of a segmental retaining wall with adjacent concrete sidewalk, decorative fencing & storm drainage work Referenced Construction Project No.2: City of Welch, WV Owner: Joe Young, 304-755-0721 Contact and Phone Number: Welch Riverfront Park Project, Completed 11-26-2009 Project Name and Completion Date: Project Description/Construction Method: Construction of an amphitheater, concrete stairways, sidewalks, storm drainage work, street lighting/site amenities, landscaping, decorative railings Referenced Construction Project No.3: Gilmer County Family Network Resource Center Owner: Steve Buchanan, 304-296-8216 Contact and Phone Number: Glenville Park Improvements Project, Completed 6-20-2011 Project Name and Completion Date: Project Description/Construction Method: Construction of heavy timber pavilion & gazebo, storm drainage, colored and exposed aggregate sidewalks, street lighting . Referenced Construction Project No.4: City of Lewisburg, WV Owner: Joe Bird, 304-727-5501 Contact and Phone Number: L&R Trail, Completed 10-28-2010 Project Name and Completion Date: Project Description/Construction Method: Construction of concrete curb with a colored asphalt walking trail, ADA ramps, segmental retaining wall Referenced Construction Project No.5: City of Williamson, WV Owner: Jeff Nelsen, 304-776-7473 Contact and Phone Number: Williamson Streetscape Project, Completed 11-4-2010 Project Name and Completion Date: Project Description/Construction Method: Construction of streetscape project, including sidewalks, brick pavers, street lighting, crosswalk striping

For all above referenced projects, please visit www.mcclanahanconstruction.com, view Completed Projects by Project name.

FORM OF PROPOSAL - 7

Respectfully submitted:	
Date:	September 14, 2011
WV Vendor Registration Number:	823000921
By: (signature in ink)	Bown D. McClarohn
Title:	Managing Member
Firm Name:	McClanahan Construction Co., LLC
Firm Address:	1224 North Poca River Rd
	Poca, WV 25159

Agency [ONR
)#DNR212010

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THES	E PRESENTS, That w	e, the undersigned,	McClanahan (Construction	on Company, LLC	ev 1000 (100 a)
of	Poca	WV				es Surety Company	
of	Timonium	MD	, a corporation o	rganized and e	xisting unde	r the laws of the State of	
	MD with its principal o	ffice in the City of	Timonium	_, as Surety, a	re held and	firmly bound unto the Sta	ale
of Wes	l Virginia, as Obligee, in the p	enal sum of <u>Five Per</u>	cent of Amount Bid	(\$	5%	_) for the payment of wh	ich.
well an	d truly to be made, we jointly a	and severally bind our	selves, our heirs, adr	ninistrators, exe	culors, succ	cessors and assigns.	
	The Condition of the above	obligation is such that	whereas the Principa	al has submitted	to the Purc	hasing Section of the	
Departi	ment of Administration a certa					2	г
	No. DNR212010 Stonewal	\$ 151 %			3	•	
	fications						
	NOW THEREFORE,						
agreem force a	(a) If said bid shall be reject (b) If said bid shall be accessed shall furnish any other both the created by the acceptance and effect. It is expressly under the penal amount of this obligation.	epted and the Principal nds and insurance rec e of said bid, then this rstood and agreed tha	quired by the bid or properties of the or properties of the liability of the Section 1.	oposal, and shoull and void, oth	all in all othe erwise this	er respects perform the obligation shall remain in	full
	The Surety, for the value rec paired or affected by any exte lotice of any such extension.	ceived, hereby stipulal nsion of the time withi	les and agrees that the number of the the obligee of the obligee o	ne obligations o may accept suc	f said Surety h bid, and sa	y and its bond shall be in aid Surety does hereby	no
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, F	rincipal and Surety ha	ive hereunto set their	hands and sea	ils, and such	of them as are corporat	ions
	aused their corporate seals to		nd these presents to	be signed by th	eir proper of	ficers, this	
14th	day of September	,2011					
Principa	al Corporate Seal			0	(Name (Must b	tion Company, LLC of Principal) le President or resident)	
				MANAGI	NG MEM	BER	
					The second secon	Title)	
Surety	Corporate Seal			United State		Company of Surety)	
			Kimber	By: / My	WV Resident	t Agent Allorney-in-Fac	<u>C</u>

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Gregory T. Gordon, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey, Patricia A. Moye, Kimberly J. Wilkinson

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond Dollars (\$ ***unlimited***). *******Unlimited**** penalty does not exceed This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on March 18, 2015. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by

authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies: Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 31st day of March, 2011.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Corporate Seals





Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President

State of California

County of Los Angeles SS:

On this 31st day of March, 2011, before me, Deborah Reese, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Albarah reese

DEBORAH REESE Commission # 1926048 Notary Public - Galifornia Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Mar 18, 2015

I, Jeannie J. Kim, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this of Deptember, 2011

Corporate Seals

Bond No. Agency No.







Jeannie J. Kim, Assistant Secretary



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF				
COUNTY OF Putnam TO-WIT:				
I, Bruce D. McClanahan , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:				
I am an employee of McClanahan Construction Co., LLC ; and, (Company Name)				
2. I do hereby attest that McClanahan Construction Co., LLC (Company Name)				
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.				
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.				
McClanahan Construction Co., LLC (Company Name) By: Bened McClanch				
Title: Managing Member				
Date: September 13, 2011				
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 18th day of 19th 2011.				
By Commission expires Wood 5 2010				
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ANGELA DAWSON CITY NATIONAL BANK 308 GOFF MTN. ROAD CROSS LANES, WY 25313 My commission and colored are written with the BID IN ORDER TO				
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE				
THE BID. Rev March 2009				

RFQ No. DNR212010

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more countles or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: McClanahan Construction Co., LLC	
Authorized Signature:	Date: September 13, 2011
State of West Virginia	
County of Karayya to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this add day of	201.
My Commission expires UTUDOY 5 , 20	
	men of mount
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC \(\triangle \)	1 4974 249
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRIGINIA STATE OF WEST VIRIGINIA	0
ANGELA DAWSON CITY NATIONAL BANK 308 GOFF MTN. ROAD CROSS LANES, WV 25313 My commission expires October 5, 2016	
Mariana	Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)



Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DNR212010

1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

304-776-3355 304-925-9181 *823000921 MCCLANAHAN CONSTRUCTION CO 1224 POCA RIVER ROAD N

POCA WV 25159

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELKINS OFFICE RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE Ť ELKINS, WV 26241

DATE PRIN	*********	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O:B		PREIGHT TERMS
08/31/		00/14/	2011			DTD (PENING TI	ME O1	:30PM
LINE	0.000.000.000.000	09/14/2 VIITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NU		UNIT PR		AMOUNT
LING	GOA	,		NO.	TIEW NO.	MULA	9111111	IIQE	
	*****	*****	****	****	ADDENDUM	NO. 1	******	****	
		~!~!~!		caarray	D IIIO DDOW	TDE MIE	A MM A CITED		
							ATTACHED ATTACHED		
							CLARIFY T	'HE	
					JRANCE AM				
		~~~~				nen ma .			
					IS REQUI		FURNISH PR		
					JERAGE IS			.14014	
,									
	1			ኮቀቀቀ 1	ואישורות רוזאי	OM MIG	1******	*****	
,					FIND ADDEM	DOM NO.	T		
0001					60.40				
0001	121	ו ר	JS	3	68-42				
**	GENERA:	CONST	RUCT	ON			-		
	****	THIS	IS T	E ENI	OF RFQ	DNR2120	10 *****	TOTAL:	·
						54			
SIGNATURE	27	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	2	SEERE	verse side for 1			DATE	011110011
they	D.116	laroh		`		30	04-776-3355	5,,,2	9/14/2011
Managing N	/lember	F		069825	8		ADDRE	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESP	ONDING	TO RFQ	. INSER	T NAME AND	<b>ADDRESS</b>	IN SPACE ABO	VE LABELE	D 'VENDOR'

# Stonewall Resort Pathways Construction DNR212010 Pre-Bid Meeting Minutes August 19, 2011

- A pre-bid meeting was held as advertized for this project, at 10:00 am at the State Park Headquarters.
- 2. A sign in sheet was circulated and a copy is attached.
- James Schotsch, WVDNR, discussed administrative items and Jeff Nelsen, E. L. Robinson, discussed scope of project and other technical items.
- 4. All attendees were instructed to submit all technical questions in writing to Frank Whittaker at the Division of Purchasing. It was also noted that verbal responses to questions are not binding. The bid documents and addendums should be the basis for their bid.
- 5. It was noted the period of the contract is 150 days. Additionally, it was noted that setting the date for the Notice to Proceed will be discussed at the Pre-Work Meeting.
- 6. Several key locations in the project area were observed and discussed.
- 7. A question regarding the required amount of liability insurance was asked. The RFQ states the amount at \$250,000.00 and the Project Manual includes a sample Certificate of Liability insurance with a different amount. I stated the discrepancy would be cleared up in an addendum.
- Maintenance of Traffic requirements were discussed. MOT flagmen would be necessary
  during construction activities in the road curve of the project area. Flagmen would not
  be necessary in the straight roadway due to the existing vehicle sight-lines and the low
  speed limit on Park roads.

James G Schotsch, PE

## PRE-BID CONFERENCE SIGN IN SHEET

Request for Quotation Number DNR212010 Pathways Date 08/19/2011 Park Stonewall Resort

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY. THIS INFORMATION IS ESSENTIAL TO CONTACT THE ATTENDESS IN A TIMELY MANNER. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN DELIYS IN YOUR COMPANY GETTING IMPORTANT BID INFORMATION.

Firm Name: Firm Address:  Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	CHAPMAN-MARTIN EXCAYN 20. Box 9885 \$101 James River Road HUNTINGTON, WY 25704 J.G. (RICK) ELAM 304. 429-2434 804. 429-8235 bhinkle2434 @ Ool.com	Firm Name: Firm Address:  Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	WV DNR 1200 Hurrison Av Elkins WW 2624)  Jim Schotsch 204 637 0301 304 627 0303 Agalanas. G. Scholahawya
Firm Name: Firm Address:  Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	Green River Group LLC PC Box 18039 Afor 530 Ashebrook 29, Morgantum W 26508 Tracy Curty 301-594-3991-oxl 15 307-594-3992 Tracy Scurty & yaker Com	Firm Name: Firm Address:  Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	MHLP 305 Washington Str. W. Charleston, WV 25302 Steve Jordan 304-347-7527 304-342-2252 Sjordan ewv-Cammercial Com
Firm Name: Firm Address:  Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	McClanatury Construction Corp. 1224 Nath Poca Rus Road Poca WV 25159  Que Metz 304 776 3355 304 776 6121	Firm Name: Firm Address:  Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	NV DUR - STONEWAY POURT 149 STATE PARK TR RUKHWOEL WV 26447  SAM ENGLAND BOY-269-0504 304-267-0504 SAMLINGER OF NV. god

bruce mccianahan Construction, Com

## PRE-BID CONFERENCE SIGN IN SHEET

Request for Quotation Number DNR212010 Pathways Date 08/19/2011 Park Stonewall Resort

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY. THIS INFORMATION IS ESSENTIAL TO CONTACT THE ATTENDESS IN A TIMELY MANNER. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN DELAYS IN YOUR COMPANY GETTING IMPORTANT BID INFORMATION.

Firm Name: Firm Address:	El Robinson 5088 Washington StW Cherkston, WY 25313	Firm Name: Firm Address:	
Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	Heff Netien 304-776-7472 304-716-6476 Inchen Q, elvobingon.com	Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	
Firm Name: Firm Address:	EL Rabinon SOBB Ubilington St. V Cherloton, WV 25318	Firm Name; Firm Address:	
Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	Jones Yost 304-776-7479 304-776-6426 jyost @ elrobisson.com	Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	
Firm Name: Firm Address:	TRIPPLE H CONSTRUCTION EIKINS WU.	Firm Name; Firm Address:	
Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	Twore Completed 304-636-3379  oved In then left  Not Attend Meeting 83	Representative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	